

December 8, 2025

Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended October 31, 2025 (Under Japanese GAAP)

Company name: Hagihara Industries Inc.
 Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Securities code: 7856
 URL: <https://www.hagihara.co.jp/>
 Representative: Kazushi Asano, President
 Inquiries: Manabu Fujita, Executive Director & Executive officer, Business Support Division
 Telephone: +81-86-440-0860
 Scheduled date of annual general meeting of shareholders: January 27, 2026
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: January 28, 2026
 Scheduled date to file annual securities report: January 28, 2026
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
 Holding of financial results briefing: Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

1. Consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2025 (from November 1, 2024 to October 31, 2025)

(1) Consolidated operating results

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
Fiscal year ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
October 31, 2025	31,936	(3.6)	1,467	(30.0)	1,816	(17.1)	1,794	18.2
October 31, 2024	33,118	6.0	2,097	6.0	2,190	(2.7)	1,518	(51.3)

Note: Comprehensive income For the fiscal year ended October 31, 2025: ¥2,593 million [79.4%]
 For the fiscal year ended October 31, 2024: ¥1,445 million [(54.6)%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share	Return on equity	Ratio of ordinary profit to total assets	Ratio of operating profit to net sales
Fiscal year ended	Yen	Yen	%	%	%
October 31, 2025	128.49	127.45	6.0	4.3	4.6
October 31, 2024	110.63	109.03	5.3	5.1	6.3

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio	Net assets per share
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
October 31, 2025	42,734	30,965	72.3	2,197.41
October 31, 2024	42,583	29,098	68.1	2,088.91

Reference: Equity
 As of October 31, 2025: ¥30,900 million
 As of October 31, 2024: ¥29,004 million

(3) Consolidated cash flows

	Cash flows from operating activities	Cash flows from investing activities	Cash flows from financing activities	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
Fiscal year ended	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
October 31, 2025	4,486	(2,773)	(1,684)	4,861
October 31, 2024	4,415	(3,152)	(1,730)	4,859

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share					Total cash dividends (Total)	Payout ratio (Consolidated)	Ratio of dividends to net assets (Consolidated)
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total			
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Millions of yen	%	%
Fiscal year ended October 31, 2024	-	25.00	-	35.00	60.00	835	54.2	2.9
Fiscal year ended October 31, 2025	-	30.00	-	35.00	65.00	918	50.6	3.0
Fiscal year ending October 31, 2026 (Forecast)		35.00		40.00	75.00		69.8	

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending October 31, 2026 (from November 1, 2025 to October 31, 2026)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Six months ending April 30, 2026	17,100	4.3	1,000	11.2	1,050	7.8	750	(38.1)	53.70
Fiscal year ending October 31, 2026	35,000	9.6	2,100	43.1	2,200	21.1	1,500	(16.4)	107.40

* **Notes**

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None
- (2) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement
 - (i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes
 - (ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
 - (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
 - (iv) Restatement: None
- (3) Number of issued shares (common shares)

- (i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of October 31, 2025	14,897,600 shares
As of October 31, 2024	14,897,600 shares

- (ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of October 31, 2025	835,373 shares
As of October 31, 2024	1,012,573 shares

- (iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period

Fiscal year ended October 31, 2025	13,966,105 shares
Fiscal year ended October 31, 2024	13,723,545 shares

[Reference] Overview of non-consolidated financial results

1. Non-consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2025 (from November 1, 2024 to October 31, 2025)

(1) Non-consolidated operating results

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit	
Fiscal year ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
October 31, 2025	20,693	(3.9)	633	(18.5)	1,213	10.8	1,522	75.1
October 31, 2024	21,528	7.6	776	(3.7)	1,095	(48.2)	869	(56.6)

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Fiscal year ended	Yen	Yen
October 31, 2025	109.01	108.14
October 31, 2024	63.36	62.44

(2) Non-consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio	Net assets per share
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
October 31, 2025	34,050	25,946	76.1	1,842.25
October 31, 2024	34,381	25,134	72.9	1,805.08

Reference: Equity

As of October 31, 2025: ¥25,906 million

As of October 31, 2024: ¥25,063 million

"Reasons for the difference between non-consolidated financial results and the financial results of the previous fiscal year"

The reasons for the discrepancies in individual results are described in the attachment "1. Summary of Operating Results, etc. (1) Summary of Operating Results for the Current Fiscal Year.

* Financial results reports are exempt from audit conducted by certified public accountants or an audit firm.

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

The forward-looking statements, including forecasts of financial results, contained in these materials are based on information currently available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed to be reasonable. However, the Company makes no guarantee that these forecasts will be achieved. Actual financial results, etc. may differ substantially due to various factors.

In view of the importance of the report, we have omitted to disclose our individual earnings forecasts.

(Method of accessing supplementary material on financial results)

Supplementary financial results materials are disclosed on the Company's website on the same day.

Consolidated balance sheet

(Thousands of yen)

	As of October 31, 2024	As of October 31, 2025
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	5,600,521	5,857,015
Notes and accounts receivable - trade	6,303,239	5,071,603
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	2,646,073	2,521,257
Merchandise and finished goods	2,345,842	2,662,124
Work in process	2,970,340	2,636,687
Raw materials and supplies	1,441,489	1,505,623
Other	668,277	943,317
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(27,068)	(61,027)
Total current assets	21,948,716	21,136,603
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures	14,744,849	15,352,954
Accumulated depreciation	(7,346,156)	(7,777,540)
Buildings and structures, net	7,398,693	7,575,414
Machinery, equipment and vehicles	16,555,419	19,621,245
Accumulated depreciation	(12,978,152)	(13,951,006)
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	3,577,266	5,670,238
Tools, furniture and fixtures	1,943,867	1,904,202
Accumulated depreciation	(1,526,040)	(1,504,496)
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net	417,826	399,705
Land	3,678,023	3,677,186
Construction in progress	3,104,362	1,107,975
Total property, plant and equipment	18,176,173	18,430,520
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	83,333	58,333
Other	382,264	452,539
Total intangible assets	465,598	510,872
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	157,235	192,008
Deferred tax assets	501,207	36,076
Retirement benefit asset	697,138	1,571,298
Insurance funds	358,201	307,657
Other	278,921	549,648
Total investments and other assets	1,992,705	2,656,688
Total non-current assets	20,634,476	21,598,082
Total assets	42,583,192	42,734,685

	As of October 31, 2024	As of October 31, 2025
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	1,933,288	1,711,606
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	1,585,563	1,418,791
Short-term borrowings	1,826,008	1,710,315
Accounts payable - other	965,432	770,829
Income taxes payable	203,507	340,589
Provision for bonuses	656,454	641,757
Provision for product warranties	48,943	55,298
Other	1,578,977	1,179,003
Total current liabilities	8,798,175	7,828,190
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	3,621,146	2,813,030
Deferred tax liabilities	18,747	15,345
Provision for director's share-based compensation	85,125	85,436
Retirement benefit liability	809,035	871,642
Other	152,064	155,666
Total non-current liabilities	4,686,118	3,941,120
Total liabilities	13,484,294	11,769,311
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	1,778,385	1,778,385
Capital surplus	1,480,742	1,472,428
Retained earnings	25,739,619	26,621,678
Treasury shares	(1,287,648)	(1,063,722)
Total shareholders' equity	27,711,099	28,808,769
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	45,998	69,057
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(2,216)	(4,901)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	956,079	1,212,149
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	293,653	815,399
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	1,293,514	2,091,705
Share acquisition rights	70,664	40,416
Non-controlling interests	23,620	24,481
Total net assets	29,098,898	30,965,374
Total liabilities and net assets	42,583,192	42,734,685

Consolidated statement of income

(Thousands of yen)

	Fiscal year ended October 31, 2024	Fiscal year ended October 31, 2025
Net sales	33,118,244	31,936,485
Cost of sales	24,258,070	23,557,852
Gross profit	8,860,174	8,378,632
Selling, general and administrative expenses		
Freight and packing costs	971,938	897,771
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	15,443	33,411
Salaries and bonuses	1,676,506	1,735,300
Provision for bonuses	142,671	137,529
Retirement benefit expenses	46,246	28,199
Provision for director's share-based compensation	17,500	19,561
Research and development expenses	510,061	559,976
Other	3,382,241	3,498,985
Total selling, general and administrative expenses	6,762,611	6,910,734
Operating profit	2,097,562	1,467,897
Non-operating income		
Interest income	21,207	25,981
Dividend income	4,546	5,295
Gain on sale of scraps	5,805	10,648
Insurance claim income	51,824	40,593
Foreign exchange gains	-	206,813
Trial products income	39,075	24,454
Other	95,695	120,781
Total non-operating income	218,154	434,568
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	52,749	45,205
Foreign exchange losses	58,484	-
Other	14,438	40,711
Total non-operating expenses	125,673	85,916
Ordinary profit	2,190,044	1,816,549
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of investment securities	14,495	-
Subsidy income	-	800,000
Total extraordinary income	14,495	800,000
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on sale of non-current assets	7,848	-
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	6,749	-
Total extraordinary losses	14,597	-
Profit before income taxes	2,189,942	2,616,549
Income taxes - current	624,978	604,411
Income taxes - deferred	44,712	215,694
Total income taxes	669,691	820,105
Profit	1,520,250	1,796,443
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	1,996	2,002
Profit attributable to owners of parent	1,518,253	1,794,441

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(Thousands of yen)

	Fiscal year ended October 31, 2024	Fiscal year ended October 31, 2025
Profit	1,520,250	1,796,443
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	11,315	23,059
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(5,911)	(2,684)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(283,731)	254,930
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	203,485	521,745
Total other comprehensive income	(74,841)	797,051
Comprehensive income	1,445,408	2,593,494
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	1,445,631	2,592,632
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	(222)	861

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Fiscal year ended October 31, 2024

(Thousands of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at beginning of period	1,778,385	1,490,082	24,912,660	(1,501,196)	26,679,932
Changes during period					
Dividends of surplus	-	-	(691,295)	-	(691,295)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	-	-	1,518,253	-	1,518,253
Disposal of treasury shares	-	(9,340)	-	213,548	204,208
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes during period	-	(9,340)	826,958	213,548	1,031,166
Balance at end of period	1,778,385	1,480,742	25,739,619	(1,287,648)	27,711,099

	Accumulated other comprehensive income					Share acquisition rights	Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Deferred gains or losses on hedges	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income			
Balance at beginning of period	34,683	3,695	1,237,590	90,167	1,366,137	52,322	23,842	28,122,234
Changes during period								
Dividends of surplus	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(691,295)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,518,253
Disposal of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	204,208
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	11,315	(5,911)	(281,511)	203,485	(72,622)	18,341	(222)	(54,502)
Total changes during period	11,315	(5,911)	(281,511)	203,485	(72,622)	18,341	(222)	976,663
Balance at end of period	45,998	(2,216)	956,079	293,653	1,293,514	70,664	23,620	29,098,898

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Fiscal year ended October 31, 2025

(Thousands of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at beginning of period	1,778,385	1,480,742	25,739,619	(1,287,648)	27,711,099
Changes during period					
Dividends of surplus	-	-	(912,382)	-	(912,382)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	-	-	1,794,441	-	1,794,441
Disposal of treasury shares	-	(8,314)	-	223,925	215,611
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes during period	-	(8,314)	882,059	223,925	1,097,670
Balance at end of period	1,778,385	1,472,428	26,621,678	(1,063,722)	28,808,769

	Accumulated other comprehensive income					Share acquisition rights	Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Deferred gains or losses on hedges	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income			
Balance at beginning of period	45,998	(2,216)	956,079	293,653	1,293,514	70,664	23,620	29,098,898
Changes during period								
Dividends of surplus	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(912,382)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,794,441
Disposal of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	215,611
Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity	23,059	(2,684)	256,070	521,745	798,191	(30,248)	861	768,805
Total changes during period	23,059	(2,684)	256,070	521,745	798,191	(30,248)	861	1,866,475
Balance at end of period	69,057	(4,901)	1,212,149	815,399	2,091,705	40,416	24,481	30,965,374

Consolidated statement of cash flows

(Thousands of yen)

	Fiscal year ended October 31, 2024	Fiscal year ended October 31, 2025
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income taxes	2,189,942	2,616,549
Depreciation	1,709,571	2,111,533
Subsidy income	-	(800,000)
Amortization of goodwill	24,999	24,999
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	9,589	33,958
Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability	15,132	(57,861)
Provision for director's share-based compensation	17,500	311
Payments of retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	-	(5,827)
Interest and dividend income	(25,754)	(31,277)
Interest expenses	52,749	45,205
Loss (gain) on sale of non-current assets	7,848	-
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	6,749	-
Loss (gain) on sale of securities	(14,495)	-
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	(341,669)	1,403,783
Decrease (increase) in inventories	628,140	72,473
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	444,174	(623,077)
Other, net	558,149	(134,148)
Subtotal	5,282,628	4,656,622
Interest and dividends received	28,179	30,415
Interest paid	(53,156)	(46,705)
Income taxes paid	(841,651)	(473,478)
Subsidies received	-	320,000
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	4,415,999	4,486,855
Cash flows from investing activities		
Decrease (increase) in time deposits	-	(253,722)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(3,334,507)	(2,447,811)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	217,240	-
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	30,296	-
Decrease (increase) in insurance funds	30,937	50,544
Other, net	(96,652)	(122,972)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(3,152,685)	(2,773,961)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(588,752)	(107,443)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	100,000	-
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(728,108)	(839,418)
Proceeds from exercise of employee share options	178,277	172,947
Dividends paid	(692,204)	(910,787)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(1)	(1)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(1,730,789)	(1,684,702)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	(70,454)	(26,259)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(537,929)	1,932
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	5,397,530	4,859,601
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	4,859,601	4,861,533

(Notes on segment information, etc.)

Segment Information

1. Overview of Reporting Segments

The Group's reporting segments are those of the constituent units of the Group for which separate financial information is available, and are subject to periodic review by the Board of Directors, etc., in order to determine the allocation of management resources and evaluate business performance.

The Group formulates comprehensive strategies for domestic and overseas business activities based on the nature of its business.

Accordingly, the Group has two reporting segments: the Processed Synthetic Resin Products Business and the Machinery Products Business.

The Processed Synthetic Resin Products segment manufactures and sells a variety of films, yarns, cloths, lamicroths, and secondary products thereof.

The Machinery Products segment manufactures and sells various types of industrial machinery, including slitting machines, winders, and extrusion-related equipment.

2. Method of calculating the amount of sales, profit or loss, assets, and other items for each reporting segment

The method of accounting for the reported business segments is generally the same as described in the "Notes (Important Matters Forming the Basis for the Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements)". Profit in the reporting segment is a figure based on operating income.

Internal sales or transfers between segments are primarily based on market prices and manufacturing costs.

3. Information on the amount of sales, profits or losses, assets, and other items for each reported segment, as well as information on the breakdown of revenue.

The previous fiscal year (November 1, 2023 to October 31, 2024)

(Thousands of yen)

	Reportable segments			Adjustment amount (Note) 2	Amount recorded in consolidated financial statements (Note) 1.3
	Plastic products	Engineering products	Total		
Sales					
Japan	17,976,049	5,526,946	23,502,995	-	23,502,995
Asia	3,431,003	840,385	4,271,388	-	4,271,388
North America	2,184,635	5,474	2,190,110	-	2,190,110
South America	1,919,582	-	1,919,582	-	1,919,582
Oceania	609,317	-	609,317	-	609,317
Europe	614,423	1,060	615,483	-	615,483
Africa	9,365	-	9,365	-	9,365
Revenue generated from customer contracts	26,744,377	6,373,866	33,118,244	-	33,118,244
Other Earnings	-	-	-	-	-
Revenues from external customers	26,744,377	6,373,866	33,118,244	-	33,118,244
Transactions with other segments	-	325,225	325,225	(325,225)	-
Total	26,744,377	6,699,092	33,443,469	(325,225)	33,118,244
Segment Profit	1,665,085	432,477	2,097,562	-	2,097,562
Segment Assets	33,177,793	5,996,041	39,173,835	3,409,357	42,583,192
Other items					
Depreciation	1,564,293	145,278	1,709,571	-	1,709,571
Amount of amortization of goodwill	-	24,999	24,999	-	24,999
Unamortized balance of the goodwill	-	83,333	83,333	-	83,333
Impairment losses	-	-	-	-	-
Increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	3,197,049	266,893	3,463,942	-	3,463,942

Note: 1. Segment profit is consistent with operating income in the consolidated statements of income.

2. The adjusted amount of 3,409,357 thousand yen in segment assets is company-wide assets, mainly consisting of surplus funds under management (cash and deposits) and long-term investment funds (investment securities) of the companies submitting consolidated financial statements.

3. Other items are consistent with the amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

The current fiscal year (November 1, 2024 to October 31, 2025)

(Thousands of yen)

	Reportable segments			Adjustment amount (Note) 2	Amount recorded in consolidated financial statements (Note) 1.3
	Plastic products	Engineering products	Total		
Sales					
Japan	18,272,697	4,826,581	23,099,278	-	23,099,278
Asia	3,355,506	806,097	4,161,604	-	4,161,604
North America	1,641,384	5,794	1,647,178	-	1,647,178
South America	1,590,710	-	1,590,710	-	1,590,710
Oceania	855,742	-	855,742	-	855,742
Europe	566,140	2,364	568,504	-	568,504
Africa	11,742	1,724	13,467	-	13,467
Revenue generated from customer contracts	26,293,924	5,642,561	31,936,485	-	31,936,485
Other Earnings	-	-	-	-	-
Revenues from external customers	26,293,924	5,642,561	31,936,485	-	31,936,485
Transactions with other segments	-	443,075	443,075	(443,075)	-
Total	26,293,924	6,085,636	32,379,560	(443,075)	31,936,485
Segment Profit	1,163,623	304,274	1,467,897	-	1,467,897
Segment Assets	34,385,027	4,520,096	38,905,124	3,829,560	42,734,685
Other items					
Depreciation	1,999,767	111,765	2,111,533	-	2,111,533
Amount of amortization of goodwill	-	24,999	24,999	-	24,999
Unamortized balance of the goodwill	-	58,333	58,333	-	58,333
Impairment losses	-	-	-	-	-
Increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	1,761,777	546,588	2,308,366	-	2,308,366

Note: 1. Segment profit is consistent with operating income in the consolidated statements of income.

2. The adjusted amount of 3,829,560 thousand yen in segment assets is company-wide assets, mainly consisting of surplus funds under management (cash and deposits) and long-term investment funds (investment securities) of the company submitting the consolidated financial statements.

3. Other items are consistent with the amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

Related Information

The previous fiscal year (November 1, 2023 to October 31, 2024)

1. Product and Service Information

The information is omitted since the same information is disclosed in the segment.

2. Regional Information

(1) Sales (Unit: 1 thousand yen)

Japan	Asia	other	Total
23,502,995	4,271,388	5,343,859	33,118,244

Note: Sales are based on the location of the customer and are categorized by country or region.

(2) Property, plant and equipment (Unit: 1 thousand yen)

Japan	Indonesia	other	Total
15,503,493	1,887,365	785,314	18,176,173

3. Information per main customer

The description is omitted because there are no sales to specific external customers, which account for more than 10% of sales in the consolidated statements of income.

The current fiscal year (November 1, 2024 to October 31, 2025)

1. Product and Service Information

The information is omitted since the same information is disclosed in the segment.

2. Regional Information

(1) Sales (Unit: 1 thousand yen)

Japan	Asia	other	Total
23,099,278	4,161,604	4,675,602	31,936,485

Note: Sales are based on the location of the customer and are categorized by country or region.

(2) Property, plant and equipment (Unit: 1 thousand yen)

Japan	Indonesia	other	Total
14,319,209	1,799,795	2,311,515	18,430,520

3. Information per main customer

The description is omitted because there are no sales to specific external customers, which account for more than 10% of sales in the consolidated statements of income.